Government of Jammu and Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/ Srinagar

Subject: Regularization of Joint Director(s) of J&K Fisheries Department-Revision of dates thereof.

Ref .:

- Letter No. PSC/DPC/ASH/19/2010 dated: 07.06.2022, received from Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- (ii) Government Order No. 28-ASH of 2021 dated 09.02.2021.
- (iii) Government Order No. 119-ASH of 2019 dated 05.09.2019.

Government Order No. 95-JK(APD) of 2022 Dated: 07.07.2022

WHEREAS, on the recommendations of the J&K Public Service Commission/ Departmental Promotion Committee, the following Incharge Joint Director(s) of J&K Fisheries Department were regularized/ promoted as Joint Director(s) vide Government Order No. 119-ASH of 2019 dated 05.09.2019 on prospective basis:-

S. No.	Name of the officer	Date of promotion as Joint Director
01.	Mr. Shanti Saroop Sharma	Prospectively
02.	Mr. Irshad Ahmad Shah	Prospectively

WHEREAS, both these officers have represented before the Director, Fisheries, J&K, seeking revision of dates as Joint Director(s) w.e.f 12.09.2017 and 28.03.2018 respectively, i.e the date where from they have assumed the charge of the post of Joint Director(s). The Director, Fisheries, J&K, vide Letter No. DF/Adm/318/1154 dated 20.11.2019, have recommended their case for regularization as Joint Director(s) w.e.f 12.09.2017 & 28.03.2018 respectively;

WHEREAS, on the recommendations of the Director, Fisheries, J&K, the case was examined in the department and found that both these officers were eligible for higher placement as Incharge Joint Director(s) as per the rules governing their service/cadre and the posts were also available in the Department on which they have worked all along;



Page 1 of 3

WHEREAS, the case was examined in the department in light of Article 85(3) of J&K Civil Service Regulations and the instructions issued by the General Administration Department, vide Government Order No. 743-GAD of 2007 dated 28.06.2007, in case titled Suraj Prakash Gupta Vs State & Others- Streamlining the cadre management of Gazetted and Non-Gazetted Service, which reads as under:-

"Promotion of a Government employee shall take effect from the date, he has been formally put incharge of the higher post subject to his eligibility in accordance with the recruitment rules and availability of the vacancy. His clearance/ regularization shall take effect from the date of his placement against the higher post or availability of vacancy or the date of his eligibility, whichever is later. In all other cases, the promotion of a Government employee to the next higher post shall take effect from the date of issuance of the order".

WHEREAS, the Department vide Government Order No. 28-ASH of 2021 dated 09.02.2021, have ordered that, in pursuance of Article 85(3) of J&K CSR, Mr. Shanti Saroop Sharma and Mr. Irshad Ahmad Shah, shall be deemed to have been placed as Incharge Joint Director(s) w.e.f 12.09.2017 & 01.04.2018, respectively, i.e; the date from which they have occupied the vacant post(s) of Joint Director(s);

WHEREAS, the Department vide letter No. ASH/Fish/13/2012-III dated 10.03.2021, have taken up the instant case of the officers with the J&K Public Service Commission for its placement before the Departmental Promotion Committee for considering their revision of date(s) of confirmation;

WHEREAS, the Departmental proposal for considering revision of dates of regularization of officers of J&K Fisheries Department was placed before the Departmental Promotion Committee which met on 18.05.2022, under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Chairman, J&K Public Service Commission, and was approved by the Commission;

WHEREAS, the J&K Public Service Commission, vide letter No. PSC/DPC/ASH/19/2010 dated 07.06.2022, has conveyed the approval of the J&K, Public Service Commission for regularization of

Page 2 of 3

services rendered by Mr. Shanti Saroop and Mr. Irshad Ahmad Shah as Joint Directors w.e.f 12.09.2017 & 01.04.2018 respectively;

NOW, THEREFORE, as recommended by the Departmental Promotion Committee/J&K Public Service Commission, sanction is hereby accorded to the regular promotion of following Joint Director(s) of J&K Fisheries Department in the pay scale of ₹15600-39100+GP ₹7600 (prerevised), now revised to Level-12 of ₹78800-209200 from the date(s) shown against each:-

S. No.	Name of the officer	Date of promotion as Joint Director
01.	Mr. Shanti Saroop Sharma	12.09.2017
02.	Mr. Irshad Ahmad Shah	01.04.2018

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Atal Dulloo), IAS
Financial Commissioner,
(Additional Chief Secretary)
Agriculture Production Department.

No. ASHF-FISH0GAZ/31/2021-03

Dated: 07.07.2022

Copy to the:-

- Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Joint Secretary, (Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K, Srinagar.
- 5. Director, Fisheries, J&K.
- 6. OSD to Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 7. Concerned.
- 8. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary)
 Agriculture Production Department for information of Financial Commissioner
 (Additional Chief Secretary).

9. I/c Website, Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department.

10. Government Order file (w.2.s.c)/ Stock File.

Additional Secretary to the Government.

Page 3 of 3

Des